### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5414856

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KENNETH A. GRUBER	12/01/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TENSIVE CONTROLS, INC.	
Street Address:	1601 SOUTH PROVIDENCE ROAD	
City:	COLUMBIA	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	65211	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15759051

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** etitus@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET, SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 104134-1078945	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EMILY TITUS
SIGNATURE:	/Emily Titus/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=1078945\_ASSGNMT1#page1.tif source=1078945\_ASSGNMT1#page2.tif source=1078945\_ASSGNMT1#page3.tif

PATENT 505368064 REEL: 048561 FRAME: 0319

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Kenneth A. Gruber, 500 West Stewart Road, Columbia, MO 65203

("the Inventor" or "the Assignor") does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Tensive Controls, Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal operation at 1601 South Providence Road, Columbia, MO 65211 ("the Assignee"), and the Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest for all countries in and to the patent application entitled

### ANGIOTENSIN (1-7) ANALOGS AND METHODS RELATING THERETO

identified as International Patent Application No. PCT/US2016/052216, filed September 16, 2016, (referred to as "the Application"), and in and to any and all inventions disclosed in the Application ("the Invention") and all nonprovisional applications for United States Patent, including divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, and reissue thereof, and all other applications for United States Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on one or more of the Inventions, and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents that have been or shall be issued on one or more of the Inventions.

I, the Assignor, in accordance with this assignment, authorize, and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue to the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patents that claim or disclose one or more of the Inventions.

I, the Assignor, further agree, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, that the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patents or similar such rights and, in doing so, may make a claim of priority to the Application under the provisions of any bilateral or multilateral treaty or international agreement, including but not limited to, the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof ("the Paris Convention"), the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Eurasian Patent Convention, the agreement(s) of the African Regional Intellectual Property Organization, the agreement(s) of the Organisation Africaine de la Propriete Intellectuelle, and the agreement(s) of the Cooperation Council for the Arab States of the Gulf; and that, when requested, without charge to the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Inventors, or their executors or administrators, will, for the United States and any and all foreign countries: (i) execute any and all documents related to any application for patent in the United States or a foreign country, where such application discloses one or more of the Inventions; (ii) execute any and all oaths, declarations, assignments, confirmatory assignments, powers of attorney and other papers concerning one or more of the Inventions and any and all patent applications thereon, whether in the United States or a foreign country; and (iii) perform other such acts, at the request of the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns, to obtain or maintain any and all patents or related property rights in the United States or any foreign country on one or more of the Inventions or any improvements thereto and to vest title thereto in the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns.

Assignment of Patent Application Application No. PCT/US2016/052216 Page 1 of 3 Attorney Docket No. 008077-1023867 Client Ref. No. WFI 14-78.PCT

In testimony whereof, I, the Assignor, have signed my name below on the date indicated. By such signature, I, the Assignor, acknowledge that I am of sound mind and health, that I have read and understood all terms recited above, and that I am signing this of my own free will for the purposes stated herein.

## SIGNATURES ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

Assignment of Patent Application Application No. PCT/US2016/052216 Page 2 of 3

> PATENT REEL: 048561 FRAME: 0321

Attorney Docket No. 008077-1023867 Client Ref. No. WFI 14-78.PCT

Date: 1-1/01/20/6

Kenneth A. Gruber

State of Missouri

County of Boone

Before me personally appeared said Kenneth A. Gruber and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this  $10^{10}$  day of  $10^{10}$  day of  $10^{10}$ .

My Commission Expires: 62/18/2019

Notary Public)

JILL ANN BAXTER
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Missouri, Boone County
Commission # 15633421
My Commission Expires Feb 18, 2019

Assignment of Patent Application Application No. PCT/US2016/052216 Page 3 of 3

> PATENT REEL: 048561 FRAME: 0322

**RECORDED: 03/11/2019**